

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

STATE OF NEW YORK, BY ATTORNEY)
GENERAL ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

C. A. No. 09-827 (LPS)

INTEL CORPORATION, a Delaware)
Corporation,)

Defendant.)

**INTEL CORPORATION'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION UNDER RULE 12(c) FOR DISMISSAL WITH RESPECT TO NEW YORK'S
DONNELLY ACT DAMAGES CLAIM ON BEHALF OF CONSUMERS**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert A. Van Nest
Paula L. Blizzard
Brook Dooley
KEKER & VAN NEST
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 391-5400

Donn P. Pickett
Frank M. Hinman
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 393-2000

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)
W. Harding Drane, Jr. (#1023)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
Tel.: (302) 984-6000
rhorwitz@potteranderson.com
wdrane@potteranderson.com

Attorneys for Defendant Intel Corporation

(Signature block continues on next page.)

Daniel S. Floyd
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: (213) 229-7000

Joseph Kattan, PC
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 955-8500

Dated: August 17, 2011
1024434/29282

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY PERMITS NEW YORK TO BRING A DONNELLY ACT TREBLE DAMAGES SUIT ON BEHALF OF INDIVIDUAL CONSUMERS.	1
B. NEW YORK MAY NOT ASSERT ITS COMMON-LAW <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> AUTHORITY TO RECOVER TREBLE DAMAGES ON BEHALF OF INDIVIDUAL CONSUMERS.....	2
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	3
<i>California v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Canal Ins. Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 435 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. M02-1486 PJH, 2007 WL 2517851 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2007).....	4
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007)	8
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2003).....	2
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C11-00711 SI slip. op. (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011)	passim
<i>New York ex rel. Abrams v. Seneci</i> , 817 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1987)	4
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 378 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	6
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Merkin</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 1237(A), 2010 WL 936208 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 8, 2010).....	6, 7
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 2007 N.Y. slip op. 33089(U), 2007 WL 2905486 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 25, 2007)	6
<i>People ex. rel. Spitzer v. Grasso</i> , 42 A.D.3d 126 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	1, 6, 7
<i>People ex. rel. Spitzer v. Grasso</i> , 54 A.D.3d 180 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	4, 5
<i>People ex. rel. Spitzer v. Grasso</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 64 (2008).....	passim

Table of Authorities
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Feldman</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	2
<i>People v. Gold Medal Farms</i> , 113 Misc. 2d 574 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982).....	1
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 204 (2007).....	8
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 15c.....	5
N.Y. Exec. Law § 62	2, 5
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340	3
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 341	8
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 342	1
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 342-a	1, 8
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 342-b	2
 Other Authorities	
Reply Br. of Defendants-Appellants, <i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2008-03972 2008 WL 5934819 (N.Y. App. Div. Apr. 25, 2008)	6
